

## CITIZENS AGENDA

## Tues., May 16, 2023 — 4:00 PM



The Citizens Agenda is the Salt Lake County resident's guide to the County Council's weekly Work Sessions. The Council's agendas (including supporting documentation for agenda items), minutes, and audio recordings can be accessed at <a href="slco.legistar.com">slco.legistar.com</a>.

The Council also Facebook live-streams their meetings at facebook.com/SLCoCouncil.

Agenda Number	Title	Explanation
0.0	The Council will not be holding a Work Session this week.	The Council will not be holding a Work Session this week.
	4:00 PM Council Meeting	
6.1	Proposed Hire Report / Incentive Plans \$3,000 and Under / Weekly Reclassification Report	The Proposed Hire Report is a weekly report of all active job postings to recruit and hire new SLCo employees. The Incentive Plan Report is a list of all recent incentive plans that are \$3,000 or less. The Weekly Reclassification Report is a spreadsheet of all completed job reclassifications.
6.2	Consideration of Council Re- Appointment of Riverton City Councilmember Tawnee McCay to the Tourism, Recreation, and Cultural Convention Facilities Tax Advisory Committee for an Additional, Four-Year Term Expiring on February 6, 2026	Consideration of Council Re-Appointment of Riverton City Councilmember Tawnee McCay to the Tourism, Recreation, and Cultural Convention Facilities Tax Advisory Committee for an Additional, Four-Year Term Expiring on February 6, 2026
6.3	Informational Update Concerning Salt Lake County's Declared State of Emergency Due to Flooding	The Mayors Office will provide an informational update on the flood control in Salt Lake County.

7.1	Consideration of a Resolution of the Salt Lake County Council Declaring Real Property on 3645 South Elk Point Dr., Magna, Salt Lake County, State of Utah 84044 Available for Disposal, and Authorizing the Transfer of Said Property from Salt Lake County to the Metro Township of Magna	Salt Lake County owns fee title to a parcel of real property located in the metro township of Magna, commonly known as Lamplight Village Park, located at approximately 3645 South Elk Point Dr., Magna, Salt Lake County, State of Utah 84044 Lamplight Village Park may be referred to herein as the "Park" and/or "County Property." The County Property is currently used as a public park. County has determined that the County Property may be owned and administered by Magna. An Interlocal Cooperation Agreement to transfer ownership and maintenance of the County Property to Magna has been negotiated. The Interlocal Cooperation Agreement which contains a Quitclaim Deed to effectuate the transfer of the County Property to Magna is attached hereto as Exhibit 1. The County desires to formally transfer and convey the County Property to Magna, and Magna desires to formally take and receive the County Property from County, for the purposes and on the terms and conditions set forth in the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement and the Quitclaim Deed. On May 9, 2023, a public hearing was held for the purpose of discussing the transfer of Lamplight Village Park to Magna. Having held a public hearing and having provided proper notice therefor, County may now declare the County Property available for disposal. It has been determined that the best interests of County and the public will be served by declaring the County Property available for disposal, by transferring ownership of the County Property to Magna, and by execution of the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement and the Quitclaim Deed attached to this Resolution
7.2	Consideration of a Resolution of the County Council of Salt Lake County Approving and Authorizing Execution of an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement Between Salt Lake County and Redevelopment Agency of Midvale City for a Contribution of TRCC Funds to Help Fund Midvale Main Street Lighting	Approval of a resolution of the Salt Lake County Council authorizing execution of an interlocal cooperation agreement between Salt Lake County and Redevelopment Agency of Midvale City for a contribution of TRCC funds to help fund Midvale Main Street lighting.
7.3	Consideration of a Resolution of the Salt Lake County Council Approving and Authorizing Execution of an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement Between Salt Lake County and West Valley City for a Contribution of TRCC Funds to Help Fund Pickleball and Skate Park Lighting	Approval of a resolution of the County Council of Salt Lake County authorizing execution of an interlocal cooperation agreement between Salt Lake County and West Valley City for a contribution of TRCC funds to help fund pickleball and skate park lighting

7.4	Consideration of a Resolution of the County Council of Salt Lake County Approving and Authorizing Execution of an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement Between Salt Lake County and Sandy City for a Contribution of TRCC Funds to Help Fund an Update of its Parks and Recreation Master Plan	Approval of a resolution of the Salt Lake County Council authorizing execution of an interlocal cooperation agreement between Salt Lake County and Sandy City for a contribution of TRCC funds to help fund an update of its Parks and Recreation Master Plan.
7.5	Consideration of a Resolution of the County Council of Salt Lake County Approving and Authorizing Execution of an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement Between Salt Lake County and Sandy City for a Contribution of TRCC Funds to Help Fund Sandy City Alta Canyon Sports Center Design	Approval of a resolution of the Salt Lake County Council authorizing execution of an interlocal cooperation agreement between Salt Lake County and Sandy City for a contribution of TRCC funds to help fund Sandy City Alta Canyon Sports Center design.
7.6	Consideration of a Resolution of the County Council of Salt Lake County Approving and Authorizing Execution of an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement Between Salt Lake County and Sandy City for a Contribution of TRCC Funds to Help Fund Sandy Amphitheater Guest Services Upgrades	Approval of a resolution of the Salt Lake County Council authorizing execution of an interlocal cooperation agreement between Salt Lake County and Sandy City for a contribution of TRCC funds to help fund Sandy Amphitheater Guest Services upgrades
7.7	Consideration of a Resolution of the County Council of Salt Lake County Approving and Authorizing Execution of an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement Between Salt Lake County and City of Taylorsville for a Contribution of TRCC Funds to Construct 10 Pickleball Courts in the City	Approval of a resolution of the Salt Lake County Council authorizing execution of an interlocal cooperation agreement between Salt Lake County and City of Taylorsville for a contribution of TRCC funds to construct 10 pickleball courts in the city
8.1	Personal Property Refund Request	Stipulation between Hexcel Corporation and Salt Lake County Assessor to adjust 2022 taxable value
8.2	DMV Registrations Refunds	Requesting permission to refund fees related to motor vehicle registrations
11.1	Approval of May 2, 2023 County Council Minutes	Approval of May 2, 2023 County Council Minutes